Millions of yen U.S. dollars

Current assets ¥1,187 $11,304
Fixed assets 7,140 68,000
Current liabilities (8,218) (78,266)
Noncurrent liabilities (1,346) (12,819)
Minority interests 704 6,704
Gain on investments in securities 473 4,504
Increase in retained earnings

resulting from exclusion of

consolidated subsidiaries 170 1,619
Proceeds from sales of stock 111 1,057
Cash and cash equivalents

held by subsidiaries (7) (66)
Net proceeds ¥ 103 $ 980

10.  Leases

As lessee

The following pro forma amounts represent the acquisition costs,

accumulated depreciation and net book value of the leased prop-

erty at March 31, 2004 and 2003, and the related depreciation and

interest expense for the years ended March 31, 2004 and 2003

and on a pro forma basis for the year ended March 31, 2002,

which would have been reflected in the consolidated balance

sheets and the related consolidated statements of operations or in

2004Year ended March 31, 2004

Year ended March 31, 2003

2004March 31, 2004 2003

42 Japan Airlines Corporation

the pro forma information if capital lease accounting had been

applied to the capital leases currently accounted for as operating

leases:
Millions of yen

Acquisition costs ¥499,349 ¥25,604 ¥524,953
Less accumulated

depreciation (205,948) (10,940) (216,888)
Net book value ¥293,400 ¥14,664 ¥308,064

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Acquisition costs $4,755,704 $243,847 $4,999,552
Less accumulated

depreciation (1,961,409) (104,190) (2,065,600)
Net book value $2,794,285 $139,657 $2,933,942

Millions of yen

Acquisition costs ¥460,044 ¥29,930 ¥489,974

Less accumulated

depreciation (223,865) (11,429) (235,294)

Net book value ¥236,179 ¥18,501 ¥254,680

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

Depreciation expense ¥48,654 ¥47,376 ¥48,076 $463,371
Interest expense ¥ 5,090 ¥  5,871 ¥ 7,106 $ 48,476

Lease expenses relating to capital leases accounted for as operating

leases amounted to ¥55,537 million ($528,923 thousand) and

¥55,541 million for the years ended March 31, 2004 and 2003,

respectively, and ¥58,911 million (unaudited) on a pro forma basis

for the year ended March 31, 2002.

The present value of future rental expenses under capital leases

accounted for as operating leases outstanding at March 31, 2004

and 2003 were as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

Within 1 year ¥ 47,332 ¥  47,194 $ 450,780
Over 1 year 268,508 217,939 2,557,219

¥315,840 ¥265,133 $3,008,000

Future rental expenses under operating leases outstanding at

March 31, 2004 and 2003 were as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

Within 1 year ¥ 24,175 ¥  20,083 $ 230,238
Over 1 year 167,368 120,376 1,593,980

¥191,544 ¥140,459 $1,824,228

As lessor

The following amounts represent the acquisition costs, accumu-

lated depreciation and net book value of the financing leases

accounted for as operating leases at March 31, 2004 and 2003,

and the related depreciation expense and interest revenue for the

years ended March 31, 2004 and 2003 and on a pro forma basis

for the year ended March 31, 2002, which are reflected in the con-

solidated balance sheets and the related consolidated statements of

operations or in the unaudited pro forma information:
Millions of yen

Acquisition costs ¥347 ¥2,559 ¥2,907
Less accumulated depreciation (324) (1,702) (2,027)
Net book value ¥ 23 ¥ 857 ¥ 880

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Acquisition costs $3,304 $24,371 $27,685
Less accumulated depreciation (3,085) (16,209) (19,304)
Net book value $ 219 $ 8,161 $ 8,380

Millions of yen

Acquisition costs ¥347 ¥3,033 ¥3,381

Less accumulated depreciation (289) (1,973) (2,263)

Net book value ¥  58 ¥1,060 ¥1,118

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

Depreciation expense ¥513 ¥624 ¥711 $4,885
Interest revenue ¥ 51 ¥ 69 ¥  80 $ 485

Lease revenues relating to direct financing leases accounted for as

operating leases amounted to ¥602 million ($5,733 thousand) and

¥739 million for the years ended March 31, 2004 and 2003, and

¥852 million (unaudited) on a pro forma basis for the year ended

March 31, 2002.

The present value of future rental revenues under direct financ-

ing leases accounted for as operating leases outstanding at March

31, 2004 and 2003 were as follows: